
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 
2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 

  
Published: Monday, 10 September 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



A us
[...]
are not planning 
considerations such as the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the 
Committee will be asked to provide detailed 
reasons for refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the 
applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 Land adjacent to and 
forming part of 30 
Harvey Road, Northolt 
 
67335/APP/2011/1968 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

2 x two storey, 2-bed semi 
detached dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity 
space 
 
Deferred from North Committee 
26/06/2012 
 
Recommendation: Approval, 
subject to a Section 106 
Agreement 

1 - 20 
 
 
 

68 - 72 

6 56 - 58 High Street, 
Ruislip  
 
17961/APP/2012/1008 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Part first floor and part two storey 
extension to existing rear element 
to create a studio flat 
 
Deferred from North Committee 
08/08/2012 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

21 - 30 
 
 
 
 

73 - 77 

 
 
 
 



 

Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Car Park for Virgin 
Active at 18 Ducks Hill 
Road, Northwood  
 
272/APP/2012/975 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Installation of 10 x light columns 
with luminares involving the 
removal of existing bollard fittings. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

31 - 50 
 
 
 
 

78 - 82 

8 19 Gatehill Road, 
Northwood  
 
68454/APP/2012/1686 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension, two storey side 
extension, first floor side 
extension, and single storey front 
extension involving demolition of 
garage to side. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

51 – 62 
 
 
 
 

83 - 92 

 
Other 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 3 Long Lane, 
Ickenham - TPO 689 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

TPO REPORT 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

63 - 66 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee                            Pages 67 - 92 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 18th September 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND ADJACENT TO AND FORMING PART OF 30 HARVEY ROAD
NORTHOLT

2 x two storey, 2-bed semi detached dwellings with associated parking and
amenity space

12/08/2011

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 67335/APP/2011/1968

Drawing Nos: Location Plan 1:1250
10:590/6
10:590/7
Planning Statement
10:590/4 Received 23rd March 2012

Date Plans Received: 12/08/2011
2
[...]
 of development must seek to enhance the character of the area.

The southern end of Harvey Road has a relatively spacious character, with the two storey
maisonette blocks set back from the road by approximately 7.5m, with their front garden
areas being open and grassed with no boundary structures. The sense of openness is
enhanced by the surrounding Green Belt which can be glimpsed between the first floor
gaps between and at the side of the blocks, including the open side garden area of the
application site.

The proposed houses would not project beyond the front and rear building lines on this
prominent corner plot on Harvey Road and would maintain the existing open front garden
area. The scale and bulk of the proposed dwellings would be comparable to that of the
nearby properties. Furthermore, the amount of amenity space proposed would be similar
to that of the adjoining and nearby properties and whilst the gap between the proposed
block and the adjoining existing property is 3.7m, which is below the 5.5m gap between
most of the existing blocks, this gap is considered sufficient to ensure that the proposal
does not appeara cramped and respects the spacing and layout of development within the
immediate vicinity.

As such the erection of 2 x two storey detached dwellings would not cause harm to the

Page 14



North Planning Committee - 18th September 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.08

7.09

7.10

Impact on neighbours

Living conditions for future occupiers

Traffic impact, car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

appearance of the street scene and is in keeping with the character of the area, in
accordance with UDP policies BE13 and BE19 of the Hillingdon UDP (Saved Policies
2007).

Paragraph 4.9 of the Hillingdon Design & Accessibility Statement: Residential Layouts
advises that all residential developments and amenity spaces should receive adequate
daylight and sunlight and that new development should be designed to minimise the
negative impact of overbea
[...]
ct Officer: Telephone No:

Page 18



37.5m

39.0m

38.0m

24
30

W
E

S
T

 E
N

D
 R

O
A

D

25

35

35.7m

36.6m

36.3m

LB

32

HARVEY ROAD

39

H
A

R
V

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

44

41

55

56

D
ef

1.22m
 R

H

D
e

f

C
F

´

June
2012

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land adjacent to and forming
part of 30 Harvey Road

Northolt

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, 
Environment, Education
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

67335/APP/2011/1968

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 18th September 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

56-58 HIGH STREET RUISLIP

Part first floor and part two storey extension to existing rear element to create
a studio flat

27/04/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 17961/APP/2012/1008

Drawing Nos: 1965/04A
Block Plan to Scale 1:500
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250
Planning Statement
1965/01A

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part first floor and part two storey
extension to the existing ground floor rear extension to form a studio flat. The proposal
would not provide adequate amenities for future occupiers, the overall bulk and scale of
the development is such that it would not preserve or enhance the character and
appearance of the Ruislip Village Conservation area and it would result in loss of privacy
to an existing garden area adjoining. Refusal is therefore recommended.

REFUS
[...]
es

Conservation Officer:

PROPOSAL: Part first floor and part two storey extension to existing rear element to create a studio
flat

BACKGROUND: The site is located in the Ruislip Village Conservation Area and forms part of a
terrace of two storey Locally Listed Buildings in the Arts and Crafts style. These properties have
paired, two storey wings to the rear, which appear to be original to the terrace. The area to the rear
of the property also includes a number of ad hoc single storey additions and most of the other
properties forming part of this two storey terrace have similar extensions. The three storey group of
commercial buildings on the corner with Ickenham Road also back onto the same service area and
some have two storey flat roofed rear additions. These, however, are of a different design and
scale to Nos. 58-70 and as such should not be used as a precedent for similar works on this site.

COMMENT: The proposed new addition to the rear of No. 58 is very similar to that previously
refused under app ref 13991/ APP/2010/2460. It has a slightly larger footprint that the previous
scheme and a small area of pitched roof to the access road elevation.

Like that proposal the new additions would result in a structure that would be taller and deeper than
the other secondary structures immediately adjoining this site and to the rear of this terrace. It
would also have a distinctive mainly flat roof form with a deep fascia. As the service road is fully
accessible it would be highly visible from the public realm. The proposed addition is considered to
be of a poor design and overlarge given its immediate surroundings and hence unacceptable in
conservation and design terms.

External Consultees

15 neighbours, the Ruislip Residents Association and the Ruislip Village Conservation panel were
consulted by letter dated 14.5.12.  No responses have been received to date.

A petition of objection has been received with 23 signatories. No detailed comments are provided
as to
[...]
ORTHWOOD

Installation of 10 x light columns with luminares involving the removal of
existing bollard fittings

24/04/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 272/APP/2012/975

Drawing Nos: 35VA-07 Rev. A
Design and Access Statement
Esporta Northwood Car Park Lighting Statement
Column Elevations
Mini 300 Stealth - Visual Power
Arboricultural Implications Report (Ref: SJA air 12074-01a) Received 5th
September 2012
35VA-08 Rev. B

Date Plans Received: 24/04/2012
08/05/2012
05/09/2012

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 10 lighting columns in the
car park of the Virgin Active Health Club off the main highway of Ducks Hill Road,
Northwood.

The building at the site was erected after planning permission was granted for a new
facility in 1993. The health centre is situated in an enclosed site, with a car park
containing 267 spaces to the northeast of the building and 13 floodlit tennis courts to the
south of the building, none of which are visible from the public domain. The entire site is
located within the Green Belt and within a Countryside Conservation Area. 

The proposal would include the removal of 97 existing low level lighting bollards within
the car park and their replacement with 10 x 5 metre tall lighting columns. Whilst lighting
columns could be considered to injure the openness of the Green Belt, precedent has
already been set within the site with a significant number of larger floodlights used to
illuminate the tennis courts to the south of the building. Given the existence of these
floodlights, the enclosed nature of the site and the screening provided by the tree line to
the north, the columns would not adversely impact on the character of the area. Similarly
the extent of illumination would not adversely impact on the character or the amenities of
the area.

The application is therefore recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to t
[...]

22

38d

1

7

5

Cricket Ground

The Gate

CLOSE

RICKM
ANSW

ORTH RO
AD

TH
IR

L
M

E
R

E
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

11

15

Park Farm

Track

13

(PH)

58

39

85.3m

24

34

11

10

38b

1

CYGNET CLOSE

78.0m

Rosecroft

19

29

TH
IR

LM
ER

Pond

RISING HILL

27

23

27a

44

67to73

1

3

12

Grange

15

1 to 8

Cedar

El Sub Sta

1

13

48

MALLARD

409

19

18

46

22

21

1025
18

a

18

31

Marchbank House

The

William Old
Centre

Mountwood
Surgery

The

Gray

Institute

Cancer

´

September
2012

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Car Park for Virgin Active at
18 Ducks Hill Road

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:2,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, 
Environment, Education
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

272/APP/2012/975

Page 50



North Planning Committee - 18th September 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

19 GATEHILL ROAD NORTHWOOD

Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, two storey side extension,
first floor side extension, and single storey front extension involving
demolition of garage to side

11/07/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 68454/APP/2012/1686

Drawing Nos: Location Plan to Scale 1:1250
Arboricultural Survey
Tree Constraints Plan
Tree Protection Plan
Design and Access Statement
ARP/PL01
ARP/PL02
ARP/PL03
ARP/05
ARP/007 Rev. 6
Tree Protection Plan Received 29th August 2012
e-mail from agent with revised tree protection plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

19 Gatehill Road is a detached two storey dwelli
[...]
passage of mud and dirt onto the
            adjoining highway. You are advised that the Council does have formal powers to
            control noise and nuisance under The Control of Pollution Act 1974, the Clean Air
            Acts and other relevant legislation. For further information and advice, please
            contact - Environmental Protection Unit, 4W/04, Civic Centre, High Street,
            Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (Tel. 01895 250190).

7          The Party Wall Act 1996 requires a building owner to notify, and obtain formal
            agreement from, any adjoining owner, where the building owner proposes to:
             - carry out work to an existing party wall;
             - build on the boundary with a neighbouring property;
             - in some circumstances, carry out groundworks within 6 metres of an adjoining
               building.
            Notification and agreements under this Act are the responsibility of the building
            owner and are quite separate from Building Regulations, or Planning Controls. 
            The Building Control Service will assume that an applicant has obtained any
            necessary agreements with the adjoining owner, and nothing said or implied by 
            the Council should be taken as removing the necessity for the building owner to
            comply fully with the Party Wall Act. Further information and advice is to be found
            in "the Party Walls etc. Act 1996 - explanatory booklet" published by the ODPM,
            available free of charge from the Planning, Enviroment and Community Services
              Reception, Civic Centre, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW.

8          Your attention is drawn to the fact that the planning permission does not override
            property rights and any ancient rights of light that may exist. This permission 
            does not empower you to enter onto land not in your ownership without the 
            specific consent of the owner. If you require further information or advice, you
            should consult a solicitor.

9          Nuisance from demolition and construction works is subject to control under The

Page 60



North Planning Committee - 18th September 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Clare Wright 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

            Control of Pollution Act 1974, the Clean Air Acts and other related legislation. In
            particular, you should ensure that the following are complied with: -

            A) Demolition and construction works should only be carried out between the
            hours of 08.00 hours and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and between the hours 
            of 08.00 hours and 13.00 hours on Saturday. No works shall be carried out on
            Sundays Bank and Public Holidays.

            B) All noise generated during such works should be controlled in compliance with
            British Standard Code of Practice BS 5228: 1984.

            C) The elimination of the release of dust or odours that could create a public 
            health nuisance.

            D) No bonfires that create dark smoke or nuisance to local residents.

            You are advised to consult the Council's Environmental Protection Unit, 3S/02,
            Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (Tel.01895 277401) or to seek 
            prior approval under Section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act if you anticipate 
            any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the normal working
            hours set out in (A) above, and by means that would minimise disturbance to
            adjoining premises.

10        You are advised that care should be taken during the building works hereby
            approved to avoid spillage of mud, soil or related building materials onto the
            pavement or public highway. You are further advised that failure to take 
            appropriate steps to avoid spillage or adequately clear it away could result 
[...]
bridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

68454/APP/2012/1686

Page 62



North Planning Committee - 18 September 2012  
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

Report of Head of Planning & Enforcement Services 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 682 (TPO 682): 
MAGNOLIA AT 3 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM 

1.0 Summary 

To consider whether or not to confirm TPO 682 with or without modification. 

2.0 Recommendation 

That TPO 682 (2010) be confirmed without modification. 

3.0 Information 

3.1   The making of TPO 682 (2010) was authorised under delegated powers.  
The TPO was made in the interests of amenity to protect a Magnolia (T1) 
situated in the front garden of 3 Long Lane, Ickenham, which is within the 
Ickenham Village Conservation Area. 

3.2   The following objection (summarised) to TPO 682 was received on the 
grounds that: - 

I. The tree dominates a large area of the drive making it impossible to 
turn a car in the driveway, and difficult and very dangerous to reverse 
onto the busy main road; there are no other trees placed so dominantly 
in a driveway; all trees are placed on the perimeters of the properties; 
and there are plans to replace the tree by growing trees and shrubs 
around the driveway (as neighbours have done). 

II. The tree blocks a lot of light coming into, and hides, the property. 

III. The Council was provided with a tree survey (dated 30th March 2009), 
which classed the tree as C grade – tree of low quality and value. 

IV. The Council was previously sent a written request to allow the felling of 
the tree (letter dated 27th August 2009). 

V. The tree has grown too large for the land it is on. The tree has a 
negative impact on the property’s foundations, because it is so close to 
house; The tree is in poor condition and is also causing damage to a 
front boundary wall (recently removed), and it is also believed that the 
tree is causing damage to a shared sewer. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



North Planning Committee - 18 September 2012  
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

4.0   Observations on the objections to TPO 682:

4.1   The Magnolia, which is also afforded protection by virtue of its location 
within the Ickenham Village Conservation Area, was retained as part of the 
development of the site (planning permission ref:- 64180/APP/2009/666).  

4.2   The Design and Access Statement for the scheme includes the following 
statement: “The existing green spaces will not be affected by the proposed 
scheme. It is not proposed to remove the trees to the front of the property. A 
tree report has been appended to this application”. The Magnolia, which is 
located in proximity to the existing driveway, is mentioned at page 9, section 
9.1 and 9.2 of submitted tree report and shown retained on the tree protection 
plan submitted with the application. 

4.3   Although the canopy of the Magnolia tree overhangs much of the front 
garden area and part of the parking area at the front of the house, the tree 
does not affect most of the extensive driveway / parking area and there is 
adequate space for at least two cars to park and for cars to manoeuvre. 

4.4   With regard to the blocking of light, the Magnolia is situated west of the 
house, which comprises a garage, a hall and a dual aspect (west / east) living 
/ family room. A shading diagram that was submitted with the 2009 application 
shows that the Magnolia will shade the front garden, the driveway and the 
garage door, but will not shade the west-facing living room windows. Those 
windows will however be in the shade of the building itself. 

4.5   With regard to the quality and value of the flowering Magnolia, it is an 
ornamental tree in early maturity, with a useful life expectancy of 20-40 years. 
It is situated on the road frontage of the property, within the core of the 
Ickenham Village Conservation Area, which is characterised by other mature 
ornamental trees. The Magnolia is a significant and conspicuous landscape 
feature, which contributes to the arboreal character and amenity of the 
Conservation Area, and it has a moderate amenity value.  

4.6   The letter sent to the Council (dated 27th August 2009 after planning 
permission was granted in June 2009) included, amongst other things, a wish 
to remove the Magnolia in order to: 

• Make it possible to turn a car in the driveway, as it is difficult and quite 
dangerous to reverse onto a busy road; 

• Allow more light into the property; 
• Make the property more visible; and  
• Give the property a more tidy appearance. 

At that time, the landowner was advised that a formal application should be 
submitted to seek permission to vary that part of the approved scheme.  

4.7   The first two points raised in the letter have been addressed at 
paragraphs 4.1 to 4.4 above.  With regards to the third and fourth points, there 
is no need to make the property more visible at the expense of a valuable 

Page 64



North Planning Committee - 18 September 2012  
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

landscape feature, and the front of the property already has a tidy 
appearance, and makes a positive contribution to the amenity and character 
of the Conservation Area.  Furthermore, these points could, if necessary, be 
re-considered if and when any such application is made.  

4.8   The tree has reached maturity and is not too large for the site.  No 
technical evidence has been submitted to substantiate the contentions that 
the front boundary wall and sewer, shared by this property and the library, are 
being affected by the tree.  

4.9   In August 2011, one low branch on the tree was cut without the consent 
of the Council.  The pruning was minor and has not affected or harmed the 
tree or the amenity of the Conservation Area.  

4.10   There were no other objections to or representations about TPO 682. 

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1   It is re
[...]
elephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey
100019283

68454/APP/2012/1686

Page 92


	Agenda
	5 Land adjacent to and forming part of 30 Harvey Road, Northolt - 67335/APP/2011/1968
	6 56 - 58 High Street, Ruislip - 17961/APP/2012/1008
	7 Car Park for Virgin Active at 18 Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 272/APP/2012/975
	8 19 Gatehill Road, Northwood - 68454/APP/2012/1686
	9 3 Long Lane, Ickenham - TPO 689
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
18 September 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan – Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani – Planning Contracts and Planning Information 
Rory Stracey – Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 
 

90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allan Kauffman. 
Councillor Brian Stead attended as a substitute. 
 

 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

92. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman notified the meeting that Item 10, 52 the Drive, 
Ickenham in Agenda B was an urgent item. 
 

 

93. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

 

94. LAND ADJACENT TO AND FORMING PART OF 30 HARVEY 
ROAD, NORTHOLT - 67335/APP/2011/1968  (Agenda Item 5) 

Action by 



  
 

 2 x two storey, 2-bed semi detached dwellings with associated 
parking and amenity space 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
In discussing the report, the Committee asked Officers to clarify the 
access arrangements to the rear garden. Officers confirmed that 
residents would need to walk around the site as there was no direct 
thoroughfare. 
 
Officers confirmed that the proposal was deemed acceptable the 
character and appearance of the local area and the scheme provided 
the education contributions and details of the off-site highways works 
which were required. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be approved subject to a Section 106 
agreement, as per the agenda and addendum. 
 

 

95. 56 - 58 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP - 17961/APP/2012/1008  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Part first floor and part two storey extension to existing rear 
element to create a studio flat 
 
Deferred from North Committee 08/08/2012 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in support of the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The petitioner was pleased that a site visit had taken place and 
that the access reason for refusal had been withdrawn from the 
officer report. 

• The petitioner was disappointed that the officer recommendation 
of refusal remained unchanged. 

• The proposal would enhance the appearance of the area. 
• The petitioner was surprised that additional reasons for refusal 
had been added. 

• There were inaccuracies in the officer report and three windows 
did not overlook the garden. 

• The garden was currently over looked. 
• The proposal would provide a good quality unit and high 

 



  
standard of accommodation. 

 
A ward Councillor attended the meeting and made the following points: 

• The ward Councillor supported the officer recommendation for 
refusal and supported the petitioner whom spoke in objection to 
the development at 8th August 2012 meeting. 

• There already were high levels of parking stress locally and 
further development would exacerbate this. 

• The proposed development lacked amenity space. 
 
In response to Member’s questions about overlooking, officers 
confirmed that the only windows which overlooked the garden space 
were from the kitchen window. In discussing the application, the 
Committee agreed that the proposal was not in keeping with the 
character of the area and looked as though it was ‘bolted on’ to the 
existing building. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as per the agenda and addendum. 
 

96. CAR PARK FOR VIRGIN ACTIVE AT 18 DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 272/APP/2012/975  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of 10 x light columns with luminares involving the 
removal of existing bollard fittings 
 
Officers introduced the report which concerned the installation of light 
columns and the removal of existing bollard fittings at a Health Club.  In 
discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the installation of 
light columns would enhance pedestrian safety and the enclosed 
nature of the site and existing screening meant that the proposal would 
not adversely impact on the character of the area. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously 
agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report. 
 

 

97. 19 GATEHILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 68454/APP/2012/1686  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, two storey side 
extension, first floor side extension, and single storey front 
extension involving demolition of garage to side 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 

 



  
In discussing the report, the Committee noted that the property which 
was the subject of the application was smaller in size than the vast 
majority of homes in the area and agreed that the application would be 
in keeping with the street scene of the local area. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report and 
Addendum. 
 

98. 3 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - TPO 689  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 MAGNOLIA AT 3 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM 
 
Officers introduced the item and drew the Committee’s attention to 
objections as set out in the report. Members asked for further 
clarification to be provided regarding the quality and value of the 
flowering magnolia. In response, officers confirmed that the tree was in 
early maturity and in good condition which contributed to the arboreal 
character and amenity of the Ickenham Conservation Area. Based on 
the report and further clarification provided by officers, the Committee 
agreed that the TPO should be confirmed. 
 
The Recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That TPO 682 (2010) be confirmed without modification. 
 

 

99. 52, THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM - TPO 697  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 MONTEREY CPRESS AT 52 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM 
 
Officers introduced the item and drew the Committee’s attention to 
objections as set out in the report. The Committee discussed the topic 
of nuisance and impact the tree roots had had on to the neighbouring 
driveway of Number 54. In response to Members questions about 
possible remedial action, officers advised the Committee that the 
offending tree roots could be removed to a depth of up to 200mm prior 
to the installation of suitable root barrier which would probably address 
the nuisance. 
 
Further discussions focused on the height of the tree and its 
prominence in the local area. On the basis of the officer report and 
further clarification provided at the meeting the Committee agreed the 
TPO should be confirmed. 
 
The Recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote was unanimously agreed. 
 

 



  
Resolved –  
 

2. That TPO 697 be confirmed without modification. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

  
 


